
 

 

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT 

AT 

MALAYSIAN INSTITUTE ROAD OF SAFETY (MIROS) 

KAJANG, SELANGOR 

BY 

NURUL HAFIFFAH BT TUMIRIN 

(2011482622) 

 

 

 

REPORT 

SUBMITTED TO 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

 

 

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT  

FOR 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS) 

 

 

JULY 2014 



i 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

 

In the name of Allah The Most Gracious and Merciful. 

Ahamdulillah, thanks to Allah the Almighty who give me ability and strength to 

complete this research study within the given time. 

  First of all, I am thanks to many individual who involved in the completion 

of this research study directly or indirectly. I would like to express my appreciation 

to my supervisors Puan Maslina bt Musa and Puan Wan Fairos bt Wan Yaacob for 

her constructive criticism, comments and advice in order to guide complete on my 

research paper. 

 Last but not least, deepest thanks to my family and friends for their 

encouragement and full moral support, and kindness in sharing knowledge with me. 

Special thanks also the person who willing to cooperate in the contribution of idea 

and information in this study. I really hope that this research paper may guide and 

help people in the future. 

 

 

THANK YOU. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ii 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

Automated Enforcement System (AES) is implemented to reduce the number of 

fatalities on Malaysian roads. Currently, the system is being implemented to reduce 

cases of speeding and red light running. This study intends to investigate the 

effectiveness of AES implementation among road users in Malaysia. The data 

provided from organization (MIROS) where the previous research was conducted by 

Puan Maslina titled “The public perception and acceptance of implementation of 

AES”. There were 1075 respondents obtained from Klang Valley and Perak region. 

The data were analyzed using Statistical Package for Social Science  version 18 

(SPSS 18.0) and Structural Equation Modeling (SEM) via the Analysis of Moment 

Structure (AMOS 18) software. The result showing that there was mean difference in 

perception between before and after of AES implementation among road users. In 

addition, variable gender moderates the relationship between the perception of being 

caught and perception of AES implementation. This study can be guideline for the 

researcher to make some improvement and enhancement for future research in this 

area. 

 

Keywords: perception of being caught (POBC), AES implementation, Structural 

Equation Modeling (SEM), perception. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



iii 
 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS  

i 

ii 

iii 

iv 

vii 

x 

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION OF COMPANY 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Background of MIROS 

1.2       MIROS Vision and Mission  

 

 

1 

2 

2 

CHAPTER TWO : RESEARCH PROJECT 

 2.0 Introduction 

 2.1 Background of Study  

 2.2 Problem Statement 

 2.3 Research Objectives 

2.4 Research Questions 

2.5 Research Hypothesis 

2.6 Significance of Study 

 2.6.1 To the researcher 

2.6.2    To the organization (MIROS)  

 

 

3 

3 

5 

6 

6 

7 

 

8 

8 

CHAPTER THREE : LITERATURE REVIEW 

 3.0 Introduction 

 3.1 Automated Enforcement System (AES) 

 3.2 Public Perception and Acceptance 

 3.3 Perception of Being Caught (POBC) 

3.4 Summary of Literature Review by Previous Researcher 

 

9 

9 

12 

13 

15 



iv 
 

CHAPTER FOUR : METHODOLOGY 

 4.0 Introduction 

 4.1 The Data 

 4.1.1 Sources of data 

4.1.2    Description of data 

4.2 Producer of Data Analysis 

 4.2.1 Data mining 

 4.2.2 Frequency distribution   

4.2.3 Reliability analysis 

 4.2.4 Hypothesis testing  

 

 

 

 

16 

17 

 

20 

20 

21 

21 

CHAPTER FIVE : ANALYSIS AND FINDING 

 5.0 Introduction 

 5.1 Data mining 

 5.2 Frequency Analysis 

  5.2.1 Demographic variables 

 5.3 Reliability analysis 

 5.4 Hypothesis testing      

5.4.1 Test the hypothesis for mean difference in 

 perception between before and after AES  

implementation: The dependent two sample t-test 

5.4.2 Testing hypothesis for mean difference  

 perception after AES implementation  

of demographic variables: ANOVA   

5.4.3 Testing the inter-relationship among  

variable in the study: The Structural Equation 

 Modeling (SEM)     

5.4.4 Analyzing the moderator for latent constructs:  

                        The Multi – Group CFA 

 

 

 

 

 

28 

29 

 

33 

41 

 

 

 

42 

 

 

43 

 

 

45 

 

57 


