#### INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

 $\mathbf{AT}$ 

# MALAYSIAN INSTITUTE ROAD OF SAFETY (MIROS) KAJANG, SELANGOR

 $\mathbf{BY}$ 

### **NURUL HAFIFFAH BT TUMIRIN**

(2011482622)

#### **REPORT**

#### **SUBMITTED TO**

## FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT

**FOR** 

**BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)** 

**JULY 2014** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the name of Allah The Most Gracious and Merciful.

Ahamdulillah, thanks to Allah the Almighty who give me ability and strength to complete this research study within the given time.

First of all, I am thanks to many individual who involved in the completion of this research study directly or indirectly. I would like to express my appreciation to my supervisors Puan Maslina bt Musa and Puan Wan Fairos bt Wan Yaacob for her constructive criticism, comments and advice in order to guide complete on my research paper.

Last but not least, deepest thanks to my family and friends for their encouragement and full moral support, and kindness in sharing knowledge with me. Special thanks also the person who willing to cooperate in the contribution of idea and information in this study. I really hope that this research paper may guide and help people in the future.

THANK YOU.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Automated Enforcement System (AES) is implemented to reduce the number of fatalities on Malaysian roads. Currently, the system is being implemented to reduce cases of speeding and red light running. This study intends to investigate the effectiveness of AES implementation among road users in Malaysia. The data provided from organization (MIROS) where the previous research was conducted by Puan Maslina titled "The public perception and acceptance of implementation of AES". There were 1075 respondents obtained from Klang Valley and Perak region. The data were analyzed using Statistical Package for Social Science version 18 (SPSS 18.0) and Structural Equation Modeling (SEM) via the Analysis of Moment Structure (AMOS 18) software. The result showing that there was mean difference in perception between before and after of AES implementation among road users. In addition, variable gender moderates the relationship between the perception of being caught and perception of AES implementation. This study can be guideline for the researcher to make some improvement and enhancement for future research in this area.

**Keywords**: perception of being caught (POBC), AES implementation, Structural Equation Modeling (SEM), perception.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWI	LEDGEMENT	i	
ABSTRAC	Γ	ii	
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	iii	
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF FI	GURES	vii	
LIST OF A	BREVIATIONS	X	
CHAPTER	ONE : INTRODUCTION OF COMPANY		
1.0	Introduction	1	
1.1	Background of MIROS		
1.2	MIROS Vision and Mission	2	
CHAPTER	TWO : RESEARCH PROJECT		
2.0	Introduction	3	
2.1	Background of Study	3	
2.2	Problem Statement	5	
2.3	Research Objectives		
2.4	Research Questions		
2.5	Research Hypothesis		
2.6	Significance of Study		
	2.6.1 To the researcher	8	
	2.6.2 To the organization (MIROS)	8	
CHAPTER	THREE: LITERATURE REVIEW		
3.0	Introduction	9	
3.1	Automated Enforcement System (AES)	9	
3.2	Public Perception and Acceptance	12	
3.3	Perception of Being Caught (POBC)	13	
3.4	Summary of Literature Review by Previous Researcher	15	

CHAPTER I	FOUR	: METHODOLOGY			
4.0	Introduction				
4.1	The Data				
	4.1.1	Sources of data	16		
	4.1.2	Description of data	17		
4.2	Producer of Data Analysis				
	4.2.1	Data mining	20		
	4.2.2	Frequency distribution	20		
	4.2.3	Reliability analysis	21		
	4.2.4	Hypothesis testing	21		
CHAPTER I	FIVE	: ANALYSIS AND FINDING			
5.0	Introd	uction	28		
5.1	Data mining 29				
5.2	Frequency Analysis				
	5.2.1	Demographic variables	33		
5.3	Reliability analysis 41				
5.4	Hypothesis testing				
	5.4.1	Test the hypothesis for mean difference in			
		perception between before and after AES			
		implementation: The dependent two sample t-test	42		
	5.4.2	Testing hypothesis for mean difference			
		perception after AES implementation			
		of demographic variables: ANOVA	43		
	5.4.3	Testing the inter-relationship among			
		variable in the study: The Structural Equation			
		Modeling (SEM)	45		
	5.4.4	Analyzing the moderator for latent constructs:			
		The Multi – Group CFA	57		